COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA BUREAU OF

/\
PAPUC PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION NVESTIGATION
COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING ENFORCEMENT

400 NORTH STREET, HARRISBURG, PA 17120

July 17, 2025

Via Electronic Mail

Administrative Law Judge Jeffrey A. Watson
Administrative Law Judge Chad L. Allensworth
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

Office of Administrative Law Judge
jeffwatson@pa.gov

callenswor@pa.gov

Re:  Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v.
Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Docket No. R-2025-3053499
I&E Rebuttal Testimony

Y our Honors:

Enclosed please find the following prepared Rebuttal Testimony of the Bureau of
Investigation and Enforcement’s witness in the above-captioned proceeding:

Getachew Bedasa: I&E Statement No. 1-R

Copies are being served on parties per the attached Certificate of Service. Should you
have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully,

(A Faiyon

Scott B. Granger

Prosecutor

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement
PA Attorney ID No. 63641

(717) 425-7593

sgranger(@pa.gov

SBG/ac
Enclosures

cc: Matthew L. Homsher, Secretary (Cover Letter and Certificate of Service only — via e-file)
Per Certificate of Service



BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
V. : Docket No. R-2025-3053499

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am serving the foregoing Rebuttal Testimony dated July 17, 2025,

in the manner and upon the persons listed below.

Served via Electronic Mail Only

Candis A. Tunilo, Esq. Steven C. Gray, Esq.
NiSource Corporate Services Co. Rebecca Lyttle, Esq.
800 N. Third Street, Suite 204 Office of Small Business Advocate
Harrisburg, PA 17102 555 Walnut Street
ctunilo@nisource.com 1st Floor, Forum Place
Counsel for Columbia Gas Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923

sgra a.gov

relyttle@pa.gov

Emily Farah, Esq.
121 Champion Way, Suite 100

Canonsburg, PA 15317 Christy M. Appleby, Esq.
efarah@nisource.com Barrett C. Sheridan, Esq.
Counsel for Columbia Gas Jacob D. Gutherie, Esq.

Office of Consumer Advocate
555 Walnut Street

Michael W. Hassell, Esq. 5th Floor, Forum Place
Megan E. Rulli, Esq. Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923
Anthony D. Kanagy, Esq. OCAColumbiaGas2025@paoca.org

Post & Schell, P.C.
17 North Second Street, 12th Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101 John W. Sweet, Esq.
mhassell@postschell.com Ria M. Pereira, Esq.
mrulli@postschell.com Lauren M. Berman, Esq.
akanagy@postschell.com Elizabeth R. Marx, Esq.

Counsel for Columbia Gas Pennsylvania Utility Law Project

118 Locust Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101
pulp@pautilitylawproject.org
Counsel for CAUSE-PA




Whitney E. Snyder, Esq.
Thomas J. Sniscak, Esq.

Erich W. Struble, Esq.

HMS Legal LLP

501 Corporate Circle, Suite 302
Harrisburg, PA 17110
wesnyder@hmslegal.com
tjsniscak@hmslegal.com
ewstruble@hmslegal.com
Counsel for PSU

Joseph L. Vullo, Esq.
Burke Vullo Reilly Roberts
1460 Wyoming Avenue
Forty Fort, PA 18704
jlvullo@bvrrlaw.com
Counsel for PWPTF

Linda Allison

522 Pacific Avenue
York, PA 17404
xdiver@verizon.net

Linda Slick

2200 Broadway Avenue, 2nd Floor

Pittsburgh, PA 15216
15216slick@gmail.com

Terri Walker

508 Main Street
Meyersdale, PA 15552
2shihtzu@gmail.com

Alexandra Garlitz
705 6™ Street
Charleroi, PA 15022
alixg@comcast.net

Mark Ewen

Industrial Economics, Inc.
2067 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02140
mewen@indecon.com

James L. Crist, PE

Lumen Group, Inc.

4226 Yarmouth Drive, Suite 101
Allison Park, PA 15101
jlerist@aol.com

Scott B./Granger

Prosecutor

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement
PA Attorney ID No. 63641

(717) 425-7593

sgranger(@pa.gov




